

No. 15-10

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THOMAS LODEN, JR., PETITIONER

v.

MARSHALL L. FISHER, COMMISSIONER,
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

—◆—
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
STACY LEAH FERRARO
P.O. Box 708
Flora, MS 39071
(601) 576-2322

MARK R. McDONALD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 6000
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 892-5200

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofoc.com
Counsel for Petitioner

OCTOBER 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS	3
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG, AND THE ISSUE IS IM- PORTANT.....	9
III. LODEN CAN DEMONSTRATE A REA- SONABLE PROBABILITY THAT HE WOULD HAVE RECEIVED A DIFFER- ENT SENTENCE BUT FOR COUNSEL'S ERROR	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden</i> , 784 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Cox v. Del Papa</i> , 542 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Duty v. Workman</i> , 366 Fed. App'x 863 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)	12
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Hardwick v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corrections</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 97-2319, 2015 WL 5474275 (11th Cir. Sept. 18, 2015)	8, 9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	10
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> , 698 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Horn</i> , 504 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	1, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Young v. Sirmons, 551 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2008)3, 4

Zagorski v. Bell, 326 Fed. App’x 336 (6th Cir.
2009)7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)3
